## 504534547 09/06/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4581254

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILVIO NATALI	02/25/2014
FABIO PESCIONE	02/25/2014
LUCA BOSCHI	02/25/2014
STEFANO NICOLA CARRARA	02/27/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC
Street Address:	500 DILLER AVENUE
City:	NEW HOLLAND
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17557

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15103689

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (262)636-6231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 262-636-6357

Email: vannette.azarian@cnhind.com
Correspondent Name: CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC

Address Line 1:700 STATE STREETAddress Line 2:IP LAW DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: RACINE, WISCONSIN 53404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51369 (CNHA:0481)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW L. KANTOR
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew L. Kantor/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2017

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=51369\_CNHA0481\_Assignment#page1.tif source=51369\_CNHA0481\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504534547 REEL: 043502 FRAME: 0210

 $source = 51369\_CNHA0481\_Assignment\#page3.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 043502 FRAME: 0211

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 10th day of the month of December of the year two thousand and fourteen, between CNH INDUSTRIAL ITALIA SpA., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Italy and having a registered address at Via Plava 80, 10135 Torino, Italy (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part and CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a registered address at 500 Dillier Avenue, P.O. Box 1895, New Holland, Pennsylvania, 17557-0903, USA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

(A) The Assignor is the beneficial owner of: the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in the improvements in a

### Hose Assembly For An Engine Air Intake System.

invented by NATAU, SILVIO; PESCIONE, FABIO; BOSCHI, LUCA; CARRARA, STEFANO NICOLA; of the application for Italian Patent having serial number MO2013A000339, filed on 12/12/2013 (hereinafter referred to as the "IT Application") describing said improvements and any Italian Patents granted therefor; of any and all Applications for Patent and Patents granted therefor in any and all other countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions therefor (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Rights"); and of all right of priority resulting from the filing of said IT Application.

(B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor's Patent Rights in said improvements for the United States of America should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

#### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED that:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of one dollar now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America, resulting from the filling of said IT Application, including all right of priority, any and all Applications for Patent (hereinafter referred to as the "Corresponding Applications") and any and all Patents granted pursuant to the Corresponding Applications (hereinafter referred to as the "Corresponding Patents), any and all divisions thereof and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of the specifications accompanying the Corresponding Applications, to the Assignee free from all licence charges or other encumbrances to the intent that the filling of the Corresponding Applications and a grant of the Corresponding Patents thereon shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignee, the Assignor shall assist the prosecution of said Corresponding Applications to grant and will assist the defence of any proceedings by way of intervention or in opposition to the Corresponding Applications or grant of Corresponding Patents and will execute all such deeds and documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or desirable formally to register this Assignment at the Regional and National Patent Offices for the United States of America and to render this Assignment effective under the national law of the United States of America in the Applications and to procure the grant of the Corresponding Patents pursuant to the Corresponding Applications.
- 4. The Assignee shall by virtue of this Assignment be entitled to the filing of the Corresponding Applications and the grant of the Corresponding Patents in its own name.

For and on behalf of

CNH INDUSTRIAL ITALIA SPA

For and on behalf of

CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC

Wilfried E.D. GUNST, General Counsel, IP

Authorized Signatory

Patrick M. SHELDRAKE, Patent Counsel

Authorized Signatory

### DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This declaration and assignment agreement is entered into between
Natali, Silvie of Via Medusia 46 B, 41014 Castelvetro (Mo), Italy,
Pescione, Fabio of Via F.T. Marinetti 131, 41125 Modena, Italy,
Boschi, Luca of Via Mombrina 14, 41056 - Savignano Sul Panaro, Italy,
Carrara, Stefano Nicola of Via Vallescura 7, 40136 - Bologna, Italy,
("Inventor(s)") and CNH Industrial Italy SpA of Via Plava 80, 10135 Torino, Italy, ("Entitled Owner").

Inventor(s) herewith declare(s) he/she believes that he/she is the original inventor or an original joint inventor of an invention ("Invention") to be claimed in an Italian Patent Application ("Application") and entitled "Hose Assembly For An Engine Air Intake System.". The Application is based on the invention disclosure entitled "Flexible Cac (Charge Air Cooler) Hose With Improved Pressure Drop" submitted to the Entitled Owner under internal reference number 51369-T-13-MOD, a copy of which is enclosed with this Assignment.

Inventor(s) herewith confirm(s) that he/she made the Invention while being in the employ of Entitled Owner, in the execution of his/her normal duties and/or tasks assigned to him/her, and that, by virtue of the Laws of Italy and his/her contract of employment, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and any and all applications for patent and patents granted therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexaminations, inventor's certificates, and extensions therefor, and all right of priority resulting from the filing of the Application are rightfully assigned to Entitled Owner.

Inventor(s) agree(s) to communicate to Entitled Owner, its representatives, successors or assigns all facts known to him regarding the Invention, whenever requested, and to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reexamination, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything to aid said Entitled Owner, its successors, assignees, and representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention.

In testimony whereof the Inventors have caused this Agreement to be effective on this

Date: 25/02/14

Date: 25/02/14

Date: 25/02/14

Date: 25/02/14

Date: 25/02/14

Date: 25/02/14

Signature of Inventor PESCIONE, FABIO

Date: 25/02/14

Signature of Inventor BOSCHI, LUCA

Date: 27/02/14

Signature of Inventor BOSCHI, LUCA

Attorney Docket No. 51369-T-13-MOD

	ASSIGNMENT
	(continued)
Date:	
	Signature of Entitled Owner
	Wilfried-GUNST - General Counsel IP
	Authorized Signatory for CNH Industrial Belgium nv

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043502 FRAME: 0214